



**OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz)**  
**Injection for subcutaneous or intravenous use**

---

# **Billing & Coding Guide**

## OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz) Billing and Coding Guide

**The OTULFI® Billing and Coding Guide provides general reimbursement information for healthcare providers.**

**Topics include billing, coding, coverage, and reimbursement for treatment with OTULFI®.**

The content provided in this guide is for informational purposes only and is not intended as legal advice or to replace a medical provider's professional judgment. It is the sole responsibility of the treating healthcare professional to confirm coverage, coding, and claim submission guidance with the patient's health insurance plan to ensure OTULFI® claims are accurate, complete, and supported by documentation in the patient's medical record. Fresenius Kabi does not guarantee that payers will consider all codes appropriate for all encountered scenarios and Fresenius Kabi does not guarantee OTULFI® coverage or reimbursement.

### INDICATIONS AND USAGE<sup>1</sup>

OTULFI® is an interleukin-12 and -23 antagonist indicated for treatment of:

Adult patients with:

- Moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who are candidates for phototherapy or systemic therapy
- Active psoriatic arthritis
- Moderately to severely active Crohn's disease
- Moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis

Pediatric patients ≥6 years of age with:

- Moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who are candidates for phototherapy or systemic therapy
- Active psoriatic arthritis

---

#### Important Safety Information (continued) for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz)

OTULFI (ustekinumab-aauz) is contraindicated in patients with clinically significant hypersensitivity to ustekinumab products or to any of the excipients in OTULFI (ustekinumab-aauz).

##### Infections

Ustekinumab products may increase the risk of infections and reactivation of latent infections. Serious bacterial, mycobacterial, fungal, and viral infections were observed in patients receiving ustekinumab products.

Serious infections requiring hospitalization, or otherwise clinically significant infections, reported in clinical trials included the following:

- Plaque psoriasis: diverticulitis, cellulitis, pneumonia, appendicitis, cholecystitis, sepsis, osteomyelitis, viral infections, gastroenteritis, urinary tract infections
- Psoriatic arthritis: cholecystitis
- Crohn's disease: anal abscess, gastroenteritis, ophthalmic herpes zoster, pneumonia, *Listeria* meningitis
- Ulcerative colitis: gastroenteritis, ophthalmic herpes zoster, pneumonia, listeriosis

Avoid initiating treatment with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aauz) in patients with a clinically important active infection until the infection resolves or is adequately treated. Consider the risks

## AVAILABLE FORMULATIONS OF OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz)

OTULFI® is available as [a vial/vials] and prefilled syringes<sup>1</sup>

### Single-dose vial for intravenous infusion



130 mg/26 mL (5 mg/mL)  
(NDC# 65219-828-05)

Coding for single-dose vial  
for intravenous infusion is  
included in this billing guide.

### Single-dose vial for subcutaneous injection



45 mg/0.5 mL (90 mg/mL)  
(Add NDC#)

### Single-dose prefilled syringe for subcutaneous injection



45 mg/0.5 mL  
(NDC# 65219-824-01)



90 mg/mL  
(NDC# 65219-826-26)

### Important Safety Information (continued)

and benefits of treatment prior to initiating use of OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) in patients with a chronic infection or a history of recurrent infection.

Instruct patients to seek medical advice if signs or symptoms suggestive of an infection occur while on treatment with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz).

Discontinue OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) for serious or clinically significant infections until the infection resolves or is adequately treated.

#### Theoretical Risk for Vulnerability to Particular Infections

Individuals genetically deficient in IL-12/IL-23 are particularly vulnerable to disseminated infections from mycobacteria (including nontuberculous, environmental mycobacteria), *Salmonella* (including nontyphi strains), and *Bacillus Calmette-Guerin* (BCG) vaccinations. Serious infections and fatal outcomes have been reported in such patients.

It is not known whether patients with pharmacologic blockade of IL-12/IL-23 from treatment with ustekinumab products may be susceptible to these types of infections. Consider appropriate diagnostic testing (e.g., tissue culture, stool culture, as dictated by clinical circumstances).

#### Pre-Treatment Evaluation of Tuberculosis (TB)

Evaluate patients for TB prior to initiating treatment with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz).

Avoid administering OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) to patients with active TB infection. Initiate treatment of latent TB before administering OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz). Consider anti-TB therapy prior to initiation of OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) in patients with a past history of latent or active TB in whom an adequate course of treatment cannot be confirmed.

Closely monitor patients receiving OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) for signs and symptoms of active TB during and after treatment.

## ICD-10 CODES

This coding information may assist you as you complete the payer forms for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz).

### ICD-10-CM Codes<sup>2</sup> for Consideration\*

#### Crohn's Disease

K50.00	Crohn's disease of small intestine without complications
K50.01	Crohn's disease of small intestine with complications
K50.10	Crohn's disease of large intestine without complications
K50.11	Crohn's disease of large intestine with complications
K50.80	Crohn's disease of both small and large intestine without complications
K50.81	Crohn's disease of both small and large intestine with complications
K50.90	Crohn's disease unspecified without complications
K50.91	Crohn's disease unspecified with complications

#### Ulcerative Colitis

K51.00	Ulcerative (chronic) pancolitis without complications
K51.01	Ulcerative (chronic) pancolitis with complications
K51.20	Ulcerative (chronic) proctitis without complications
K51.21	Ulcerative (chronic) proctitis with complications
K51.30	Ulcerative (chronic) rectosigmoiditis without complications
K51.50	Left-sided colitis without complications
K51.51	Left-sided colitis with complications
K51.81	Other ulcerative colitis with complications
K51.90	Ulcerative colitis, unspecified, without complications
K51.91	Ulcerative colitis, unspecified, with complications

#### Psoriatic Arthritis

L40.50	Arthropathic psoriasis, unspecified
L40.59	Other psoriatic arthropathy

#### Plaque Psoriasis

L40.0	Psoriasis vulgaris
L40.9	Psoriasis, unspecified

\*ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes consist of 3 to 7 alphanumeric characters, providing increasing levels of specificity. A 3-character code is appropriate only when there is no need for additional subdivision. A code is invalid if it has not been coded to the full number of characters required for that code.

These codes are not all-inclusive; appropriate codes can vary by patient, setting of care, and payer. Correct coding is the responsibility of the provider submitting the claim for the item or service. Please check with the payer to verify codes and special billing requirements. Fresenius Kabi does not make any representation or guarantee concerning reimbursement or coverage for any item or service. Many payers will not accept unspecified codes. If you use an unspecified code, please check with your payer.

## Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)

HCPCS Code for OTULFI® <sup>3*</sup>			
Code	Description	Site of Service	Billing Units
Q9999	Injection, ustekinumab-aauz (OTULFI®), biosimilar, 1 mg	All	1 mg

Inaccurate reporting of drug billing units is a common claims error and can result in denied or delayed payment.

### Payment status indicator

Identifies whether a service represented by a CPT or HCPCS code is payable under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC) or another payment system. Only 1 status indicator is assigned to each CPT or HCPCS code.

Payment status indicator <sup>4</sup>		
HCPCS Code	Description	Status indicator
Q9999	Injection, ustekinumab-aauz (OTULFI®), biosimilar, 1 mg	[Add code]

[Add code] Pass-Through Drugs and Biologicals Paid under OPPS; separate APC payment includes pass-through amount.



**Contact your Account Manager to connect with a Field Reimbursement Manager for the latest payer coverage for patients and assistance with billing, coding, and KabiCare patient support offerings.**

### Important Safety Information (continued)

#### Malignancies

Ustekinumab products are immunosuppressants and may increase the risk of malignancy. Malignancies were reported among subjects who received ustekinumab in clinical trials. In rodent models, inhibition of IL-12/IL-23p40 increased the risk of malignancy.

The safety of ustekinumab products has not been evaluated in patients who have a history of malignancy or who have a known malignancy.

There have been reports of the rapid appearance of multiple cutaneous squamous cell carcinomas in patients receiving ustekinumab products who had pre-existing risk factors for developing non-melanoma skin cancer (NMSC). Monitor all patients receiving OTULFI (ustekinumab-aauz) for the appearance of NMSC.

Closely follow patients >60 years of age, those with a medical history of prolonged immunosuppressant therapy, and those with a history PUVA treatment.

#### Hypersensitivity Reactions

Hypersensitivity reactions, including anaphylaxis and angioedema, have been reported with ustekinumab products. If an anaphylactic or other clinically significant hypersensitivity reaction occurs, institute appropriate therapy and discontinue OTULFI (ustekinumab-aauz).

#### Posterior Reversible Encephalopathy Syndrome (PRES)

Two cases of posterior reversible encephalopathy syndrome (PRES), also known as Reversible Posterior Leukoencephalopathy Syndrome (RPLS), were reported in clinical trials. Cases have

## MODIFIERS

Summary of Code Modifiers				
Modifier	Description <sup>3</sup>	Indication and Placement <sup>[4-6/5-7]</sup>	CMS-1500 (Item 24D)	CMS-1450 (Box 44)
JA	Administered via intravenous solution	For drugs that have only one HCPCS Level II (J or Q) code but multiple routes of administration, providers should append one of the following modifiers (JA or JB) to describe the given route of administration.	✓ Required by Medicare	✓ Required by Medicare
JB	Administered via subcutaneous injection	For drugs that have only one HCPCS Level II (J or Q) code but multiple routes of administration, providers should append one of the following modifiers (JA or JB) to describe the given route of administration.	✓ Required by Medicare	✓ Required by Medicare
JW	Drug amount discarded/not administered to any patient	Applies only to the unused drug that is discarded after applicable dose has been administered from a single-use vial.	✓ Required by Medicare	✓ Required by Medicare
JZ	Zero drug amount discarded/not administered to any patient	To be used for single-dose containers or single-use packages when the entire amount has been administered to the patient (no wastage).	✓ Required by Medicare	✓ Required by Medicare
TB	Drug or biological acquired with 340B Drug Pricing Program discount, reported for informational purposes for select entities	<p>TB modifier is used to identify drugs or biologicals acquired through the 340B Drug Pricing Program for informational purposes.</p> <p>The TB modifier is required for all 340B covered entities, including hospital-based and non-hospital-based entities, for claims with dates of service beginning on or after January 1, 2025.</p> <p>TB modifier to be reported on the same claim line as the drug HCPCS code for all 340B acquired drugs.</p>	N/A	✓ Required by Medicare

When using miscellaneous code, amount wasted is captured in CMS 1500 Form Block 19 & CMS 1450 Form FL 80 and claim form should not include separate line for JW.

### Important Safety Information (continued)

also been reported in postmarketing experience in patients with psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and Crohn's disease. Clinical presentation included headaches, seizures, confusion, visual disturbances, and imaging changes consistent with PRES a few days to several months after initiating ustekinumab products. A few cases reported latency of a year or longer. Patients recovered with supportive care following withdrawal of ustekinumab.

Monitor all patients treated with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) for signs and symptoms of PRES. If PRES is suspected, promptly administer appropriate treatment and discontinue OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz).

### Immunizations

Prior to initiating therapy with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz), patients should receive all age-appropriate immunizations as recommended by current immunization guidelines. Patients being treated with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) should not receive live vaccines. Avoid administering BCG vaccines during treatment with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz), or for one year prior to initiating treatment or one year following discontinuation of treatment. Caution is advised when administering live vaccines to household contacts of patients receiving OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) because of the potential risk for shedding from the household contact and transmission to patient.

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure and click to see [full Prescribing Information](#) and Medication Guide for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz).

## NDC Numbers and CPT Codes



### What codes do I use to bill for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz)?

- A new prescription is required for OTULFI®.
- To ensure your patient will receive OTULFI®, please select the appropriate dosing from the Enrollment and Prescription Form or when prescribing electronically.

### National Drug Code (NDC)<sup>1</sup>

Electronic data exchange standards usually require the use of an 11-digit NDC. Check with the payer to confirm the correct code required when billing to OTULFI®.

Dosage Form	Description	10-digit NDC Code	11-digit NDC Code
IV Infusion	130 mg/26 mL (5 mg/mL), single-dose vial	65219-828-05	65219-0828-05
SC Injection	45 mg/0.5 mL, single-dose prefilled syringe	65219-824-01	65219-0824-01
	90 mg/mL, single-dose prefilled syringe	65219-826-26	65219-0826-26
	[45 mg/0.5 mL, single-dose vial]	[65219-822-05]	[65219-0822-05]

### Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Code

CPT codes are the standard coding system for reporting medical procedures and services under both public and private health insurance plans.

Type	Code	Description
CPT Code	96XXX	Consult the policy for the patient's health plan to confirm the correct administration code.

All coding and documentation requirements should be confirmed with each payer before submitting a claim for reimbursement. Medicare requires detailed documentation to support a complex infusion code claim.

#### Important Safety Information (continued)

Non-live vaccinations received during a course of OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) may not elicit an immune response sufficient to prevent disease.

##### Noninfectious Pneumonia

Cases of interstitial pneumonia, eosinophilic pneumonia, and cryptogenic organizing pneumonia have been reported during post-approval use of ustekinumab products. Clinical presentations included cough, dyspnea, and interstitial infiltrates following one to three doses. Serious outcomes have included respiratory failure and prolonged hospitalization. Patients improved with discontinuation of therapy and in certain cases, administration of corticosteroids. If diagnosis is confirmed, discontinue OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) and institute appropriate treatment.

##### Most Common Adverse Reactions

The most common adverse reactions ( $\geq 3\%$ ) seen in patients treated with OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) are:

- Psoriasis: nasopharyngitis, upper respiratory tract infection, headache, fatigue
- Crohn's disease, induction: vomiting
- Crohn's disease, maintenance: nasopharyngitis, injection site erythema, vulvovaginal candidiasis/mycotic infection, bronchitis, pruritus, urinary tract infection, sinusitis
- Ulcerative colitis, induction: nasopharyngitis
- Ulcerative colitis, maintenance: nasopharyngitis, headache, abdominal pain, influenza, fever, diarrhea, sinusitis, fatigue, nausea

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure and click to see [full Prescribing Information](#) and Medication Guide for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz).

## Physician's Office Billing Information<sup>[7/8]</sup>

### OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz) Coding Information\*

Coding Information in **Block 24D:**  
(Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV1, 01-2)

Enter appropriate HCPCS Q9999 and appropriate modifiers.

Number of Units in **Block 24G:**  
(Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV1, 04 [03=UN])

Enter the drug quantity in HCPCS units according to the dose, with 1 mg = 1 unit.

### Administration and Professional Service Coding Information\*

Coding Information in **Block 24D:**  
(Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV1, 01-2)

Indicate appropriate CPT codes 93XXX.

### Diagnosis Code Information\*

ICD-10-CM Code in **Block 21:**  
(Electronic Form: Loop 2300, HI, 01-2)

Indicate diagnosis using appropriate ICD-10 CM codes. Use diagnosis codes to highest level of specificity for the date of service and enter the diagnosis in priority order.

\* The sample codes are informational and not intended to be directive or a guarantee of reimbursement and include potential codes that would include FDA-approved indications for OTULFI®. Other codes may be more appropriate given internal system guidelines, payer requirements, practice patterns, and the services rendered.

### Important Safety Information (continued)

To report **SUSPECTED ADVERSE REACTIONS**, contact Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC at 1-800-551-7176 or FDA at 1-800-FDA-1088 or [www.fda.gov/medwatch](http://www.fda.gov/medwatch).

#### Indications

OTULFI (ustekinumab-aaaz) is an IL-12/23 antagonist indicated for treatment of:

- Adult patients with:
  - Moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who are candidates for phototherapy or systemic therapy
  - Active psoriatic arthritis


- Moderately to severely active Crohn's disease
- Moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis
- Pediatric patients ≥6 years of age with:
  - Moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who are candidates for phototherapy or systemic therapy
  - Active psoriatic arthritis

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure and click to see [full Prescribing Information](#) and Medication Guide for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz).

# Sample CMS 1500 Claim Form

(physician office site of service)<sup>[7/8]</sup>

These sample claim forms are for informational purposes only and are not intended to replace a medical provider's professional judgment. It is the sole responsibility of the treating healthcare provider to confirm coverage, coding, and claim submission guidance with the patient's health insurance plan to ensure OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz) claims are accurate, complete, and supported by documentation in the patient's medical record. KabiCare does not guarantee OTULFI® coverage or reimbursement.



## HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM

APPROVED BY NATIONAL UNIFORM CLAIM COMMITTEE (NUCC) 02/12

1. MEDICARE (Medicare#) <input type="checkbox"/> MEDICAID (Medicaid#) <input type="checkbox"/> TRICARE (ID#) <input type="checkbox"/> CHAMPVA (Member ID#) <input type="checkbox"/> GROUP HEALTH PLAN (ID#) <input type="checkbox"/> FECA BLK LUNG (ID#) <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER (ID#) <input type="checkbox"/>		1a. INSURED'S I.D. NUMBER (For Program in Item 1)	
2. PATIENT'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial)		3. PATIENT'S BIRTH DATE MM DD YY SEX M <input type="checkbox"/> F <input type="checkbox"/>	
5. PATIENT'S ADDRESS (No., Street)		6. PATIENT RELATIONSHIP TO INSURED Self <input type="checkbox"/> Spouse <input type="checkbox"/> Child <input type="checkbox"/> Other <input type="checkbox"/>	
CITY	STATE	CITY	STATE
ZIP CODE	TELEPHONE (Include Area Code)	ZIP CODE	TELEPHONE (Include Area Code)
9. OTHER INSURED'S NAME (Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial)		10. IS PATIENT'S CONDITION RELATED TO:	
a. OTHER INSURED'S POLICY OR GROUP NUMBER		a. EMPLOYMENT? (Current or Previous) YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/>	
b. RESERVED FOR NUCC USE		b. AUTO ACCIDENT? YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/> PLACE (State)	
c. RESERVED FOR NUCC USE		c. OTHER ACCIDENT? YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/>	
d. INSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME		10d. CLAIM CODES (Designated by NUCC)	
12. PATIENT'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSON'S SIGNATURE I authorize the release of any medical or other information necessary to process this claim. I also request payment of government benefits either to myself or to the party who accepts assignment below.			
SIGNED		DATE	
14. DATE OF CURRENT ILLNESS, INJURY or PREGNANCY (LMP) MM DD YY QUAL.		15. OTHER DATE MM DD YY	
17. NAME OF REFERRING PROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE		17a. QUAL. 17b. NPI	
19. ADDITIONAL CLAIM INFORMATION (Designated by NUCC)			
21. DIAGNOSIS OR NATURE OF ILLNESS OR INJURY (Relate A-L to service line below (24E) ICD-10 Ind. A. XXX.X B. C. D. E. F. G. H. I. J. K. L. M. N. O. P. Q. R. S. T. U. V. W. X. Y. Z. AA. AB. AC. AD. AE. AF. AG. AH. AI. AJ. AK. AL. AM. AN. AO. AP. AQ. AR. AS. AT. AU. AV. AW. AX. AY. AZ. BA. BB. BC. BD. BE. BF. BG. BH. BI. BJ. BK. BL. BM. BN. BO. BP. BQ. BR. BS. BT. BU. BV. BW. BX. BY. BZ. CA. CB. CC. CD. CE. CF. CG. CH. CI. CJ. CK. CL. CM. CN. CO. CP. CQ. CR. CS. CT. CU. CV. CW. CX. CY. CZ. DA. DB. DC. DD. DE. DF. DG. DH. DI. DJ. DK. DL. DM. DN. DO. DP. DQ. DR. DS. DT. DU. DV. DW. DX. DY. DZ. EA. EB. EC. ED. EE. EF. EG. EH. EI. EJ. EK. EL. EM. EN. EO. EP. EQ. ER. ES. ET. EU. EV. EW. EX. EY. EZ. FA. FB. FC. FD. FE. FF. FG. FH. FI. FJ. FK. FL. FM. FN. FO. FP. FQ. FR. FS. FT. FU. FV. FW. FX. FY. FZ. GA. GB. GC. GD. GE. GF. GG. GH. GI. GJ. GK. GL. GM. GN. GO. GP. GQ. GR. GS. GT. GU. GV. GW. GX. GY. GZ. HA. HB. HC. HD. HE. HF. HG. HH. HI. HJ. HK. HL. HM. HN. HO. HP. HQ. HR. HS. HT. HU. HV. HW. HX. HY. HZ. IA. IB. IC. ID. IE. IF. IG. IH. II. IJ. IK. IL. IM. IN. IO. IP. IQ. IR. IS. IT. IU. IV. IW. IX. IY. IZ. JA. JB. JC. JD. JE. JF. JG. JH. JI. JJ. JK. JL. JM. JN. JO. JP. JQ. JR. JS. JT. JU. JV. JW. JX. JY. JZ. KA. KB. KC. KD. KE. KF. KG. KH. KI. KJ. KK. KL. KM. KN. KO. KP. KQ. KR. KS. KT. KU. KV. KW. KX. KY. KZ. LA. LB. LC. LD. LE. LF. LG. LH. LI. LJ. LK. LL. LM. LN. LO. LP. LQ. LR. LS. LT. LU. LV. LW. LX. LY. LZ. MA. MB. MC. MD. ME. MF. MG. MH. MI. MJ. MK. ML. MN. MO. MP. MQ. MR. MS. MT. MU. MV. MW. MX. MY. MZ. NA. NB. NC. ND. NE. NF. NG. NH. NI. NJ. NK. NL. NM. NO. NP. NQ. NR. NS. NT. NU. NV. NW. NX. NY. NZ. OA. OB. OC. OD. OE. OF. OG. OH. OI. OJ. OK. OL. OM. ON. OO. OP. OQ. OR. OS. OT. OU. OV. OW. OX. OY. OZ. PA. PB. PC. PD. PE. PF. PG. PH. PI. PJ. PK. PL. PM. PN. PO. PP. PQ. PR. PS. PT. PU. PV. PW. PX. PY. PZ. QA. QB. QC. QD. QE. QF. QG. QH. QI. QJ. QK. QL. QM. QN. QO. QP. QQ. QR. QS. QT. QU. QV. QW. QX. QY. QZ. RA. RB. RC. RD. RE. RF. RG. RH. RI. RJ. RK. RL. RM. RN. RO. RP. RQ. RR. RS. RT. RU. RV. RW. RX. RY. RZ. SA. SB. SC. SD. SE. SF. SG. SH. SI. SJ. SK. SL. SM. SN. SO. SP. SQ. SR. SS. ST. SU. SV. SW. SX. SY. SZ. TA. TB. TC. TD. TE. TF. TG. TH. TI. TJ. TK. TL. TM. TN. TO. TP. TQ. TR. TS. TT. TU. TV. TW. TX. TY. TZ. UA. UB. UC. UD. UE. UF. UG. UH. UI. UJ. UK. UL. UM. UN. UO. UP. UQ. UR. US. UT. UU. UV. UW. UX. UY. UZ. VA. VB. VC. VD. VE. VF. VG. VH. VI. VJ. VK. VL. VM. VN. VO. VP. VQ. VR. VS. VT. VU. VW. VX. VY. VZ. WA. WB. WC. WD. WE. WF. WG. WH. WI. WJ. WK. WL. WM. WN. WO. WP. WQ. WR. WS. WT. WU. WV. WW. WX. WY. WZ. XA. XB. XC. XD. XE. XF. XG. XH. XI. XJ. XK. XL. XM. XN. XO. XP. XQ. XR. XS. XT. XU. XV. XW. XX. XY. XZ. YA. YB. YC. YD. YE. YF. YG. YH. YI. YJ. YK. YL. YM. YN. YO. YP. YQ. YR. YS. YT. YU. YV. YW. YX. YY. YZ. ZA. ZB. ZC. ZD. ZE. ZF. ZG. ZH. ZI. ZJ. ZK. ZL. ZM. ZN. ZO. ZP. ZQ. ZR. ZS. ZT. ZU. ZV. ZW. ZX. ZY. ZZ.			

**Block 21: Diagnosis**  
Enter appropriate ICD-10-CM diagnosis code(s).

**Block 24A: Date(s) of Service**  
If line item NDC information is required, enter it in the shaded portion of item 24A.

**Block 24B: Place of Service**  
A place of service code (11-Office, 12-Home, 19-Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital, or 49-Independent Clinic) should be used when billing for office (other than hospital), home infusion, or ambulatory infusion suite (AIS) services.

**Block 24D: Drug Code**  
Q9999-Enter the drug quantity in HCPCS units according to the dose, with 1 mg = 1 unit.

**Block 24E: Diagnosis Pointer**  
Refer to the diagnosis for this service from line 21, enter only 1 diagnosis pointer per line.

**Block 24F: \$ Charges**  
Indicate total charges.

**Block 24G: Units**  
Q9999/96XXX-Enter the drug quantity in HCPCS units according to the dose, with 1 mg = 1 unit; 1 vial = 130 mg.

NUCC Instruction Manual available at: [www.nucc.org](http://www.nucc.org)

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

APPROVED OMB-0938-1197 FORM 1500 (02-12)

## Hospital/Institutional Billing<sup>[8/9]</sup>

### OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz) Coding Information\*

Revenue Code in <b>Form Location (FL) 42:</b> (Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV201)	List revenue codes in ascending order.
Coding Information in <b>FL 44:</b> (Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV202-2 [SV202-1=HC/HP])	Enter appropriate HCPCS/Modifiers and CPT codes. Q9999–Injection, ustekinumab-aauz (OTULFI®), biosimilar, 1 mg.
Service Units in <b>FL 46:</b> (Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV205)	Enter the drug quantity in HCPCS units according to the dose, with 1 mg = 1 unit.

### Administration and Professional Service Coding Information\*

Revenue Code in <b>FL 42:</b> (Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV201)	Appropriate revenue code for the cost center in which the service is performed.
Description in <b>FL 43:</b> (Not required by Medicare)	Enter narrative description of corresponding revenue code (e.g., clinic, lab, infusion).
Coding Information in <b>FL 44:</b> (Electronic Form: Loop 2400, SV202-2 [SV202-1=HC/HP])	Enter appropriate CPT codes. 96XXX–Enter 1 unit for the first hour of infusion.

### Diagnosis Code Information\*

ICD-10-CM Code in <b>FL 67:</b> (Electronic Form: Loop 2300, H101-2 [H101-1=BK])	Appropriate ICD-10-CM code(s) for patient condition. Sequencing of codes may vary based on patient's condition and payer's policy.
--	---

\*The sample codes are informational and not intended to be directive or a guarantee of reimbursement and include potential codes that would include FDA-approved indications for OTULFI®. Other codes may be more appropriate given internal system guidelines, payer requirements, practice patterns, and the services rendered.

The JW and JZ modifier requirement applies to all separately payable drugs from single-dose containers assigned status indicators "G" (pass-through drugs and biologicals) or "K" (non-pass-through drugs) under the OPPS for which there is a discarded amount.

# Sample CMS 1450 (UB-04) Claim Form

(hospital outpatient site of service)<sup>[8/9]</sup>

These sample claim forms are for informational purposes only and are not intended to replace a medical provider's professional judgment. It is the sole responsibility of the treating healthcare provider to confirm coverage, coding, and claim submission guidance with the patient's health insurance plan to ensure OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz) claims are accurate, complete, and supported by documentation in the patient's medical record. KabiCare does not guarantee OTULFI® coverage or reimbursement.

The image shows a sample CMS 1450 (UB-04) Claim Form. Annotations point to the following fields:

- FL 42:** Points to the Revenue Code field (42 REV. CD.).
- FL 43:** Points to the Description field (43 DESCRIPTION).
- FL 44:** Points to the HCPCS / RATE / HPSS CODE field (44 HCPCS / RATE / HPSS CODE).
- FL 46:** Points to the SERV. UNITS field (46 SERV. UNITS).
- FL 67:** Points to the ICD-10-CM code field (70 PATIENT REASON FOR ENCOUNTER).

**FL 42**

Enter the appropriate revenue code and procedure description.

**FL 43**

Enter NDC or narrative description.

**FL 44**

Q9999—Injection, ustekinumab-aauz (OTULFI®), biosimilar, 1 mg.  
96XXX—Enter 1 unit for the first hour of infusion. (OTULFI®), biosimilar, 1 mg.

**FL 46**

Q9999—Enter the drug quantity in HCPCS units according to the dose, with 1 mg = 1 unit.  
96XXX—Enter 1 unit for the first hour of infusion.

**FL 67**

Appropriate ICD-10-CM code(s) for patient condition.

## Additional documentation for filing your claim

In addition to the CMS 1500 or CMS 1450 (UB-04) claim form, the payer may request the following:

- Patient medical history
- May require an invoice
- Letter of medical necessity
- Physician clinical notes
- Drug-identifying information (e.g., NDC)
- Letter of appeal
- PA number

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure and click to see [full Prescribing Information](#) and Medication Guide for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz).

# KabiCare Reimbursement and Payment Support

KabiCare provides comprehensive access and support resources for patients including but not limited to:



## Enrollment Support

- **Case Management Support** – KabiCare helps your team navigate insurance processes and provides information related to your patient's insurance coverage. After enrollment is complete and insurance is confirmed, your patient will receive a phone call from KabiCare to review their benefits and discuss other KabiCare resources that may be available.
- **Provider Access** – Centralized provider portal for submitting enrollments and checking patient status.



## Insurance Support

- **Bridge to Therapy** – The Bridge to Therapy Program provides commercially insured patients access to treatment without delay while they are waiting for insurance approval. Eligibility criteria apply.\*
- **Benefits Investigation** – Once your patient is enrolled, KabiCare conducts the benefits investigation on behalf of the patient to confirm insurance coverage details. The information is provided to you, your practice, and your patient to aid in patient access.
- **Prior Authorization Support** – If a prior authorization is needed, KabiCare will provide the appropriate forms to the office for completion and will help follow up on the status.
- **Billing & Coding Support** – KabiCare offers reimbursement resources to help you submit claims and understand eligibility for reimbursement.†
- **Claims Appeals Support** – Should a claim or prior authorization be denied, KabiCare will provide the appropriate appeal documentation and the information required to contest the denial similar to the prior authorization process. Visit [KabiCare.us](https://www.kabicare.us) for a Sample Letter of Medical Necessity and Sample Letter of Appeal.

\* Eligibility criteria apply. Patients are not eligible for commercial copay support and Bridge to Therapy program if the prescription is eligible to be reimbursed, in whole or in part, by any state or federal healthcare programs.

† Terms and conditions apply.

‡ Eligibility for resources provided by independent nonprofit patient assistance programs is based on the nonprofits' criteria. Fresenius Kabi has no control over these programs.

§ Clinical support provided by KabiCare is not meant to replace discussions with a healthcare provider regarding a patient's care and treatment.

## KabiCare Contact Information



### Financial Support

- **Commercial Copay Support** – If your patient has commercial or private insurance, they may be eligible\* for the copay program that lowers their out-of-pocket costs to as little as \$0/month for treatment with an annual maximum.
- **Patient Assistance Program** – If your patient does not have insurance or their plan does not cover their medication, they may be eligible for additional assistance through the Patient Assistance Program or through independent nonprofit assistance programs. Eligibility criteria apply.†



### Clinical Support

- **Clinical Support** – KabiCare clinical support can provide medication counseling, offer self-injection training for applicable products, and answer questions your patient may have about their Fresenius Kabi biosimilar.‡
- **Specialty Pharmacy Support** – The Patient Support Guide will coordinate with the specialty pharmacy to ensure proper triage of the prescription with benefit details to facilitate a timely dispense.



**Call 1-833-KABICARE**  
(1-833-522-4227)  
Monday through Friday  
8 a.m. to 8 p.m. ET  
(excluding holidays)



**Fax 1-833-302-1420**



**Visit our website**  
at [KabiCare.us](https://www.kabicare.us)

To learn more about the KabiCare patient support program, please scan the QR code:



# OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz) treatment approval process

## Benefits verification

Complete a thorough assessment and investigation of benefits before administering OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aauz) to determine that the patient's coverage is in effect at the time of injection and to see if any additional information is required to obtain coverage.

## Benefits verification checklist

**Confirm the following with the patient's insurance plan:**

- ✓ The patient is actively covered
- ✓ Insurance policy effective and termination dates
- ✓ Whether the patient has a secondary insurer (in addition to primary)
- ✓ Whether the product is covered under medical benefit, pharmacy benefit, or both
- ✓ The insurance holder's name and relationship to the patient
- ✓ In-network or out-of-network coverage
- ✓ HCPCS Q-Code, CPT® code for administration, diagnosis code, and number of units covered
- ✓ Whether a prior authorization (PA) and supplemental documentation/medical record is required
- ✓ The patient's financial responsibility (copay, coinsurance percentage, deductible)
- ✓ The policy limits, including exclusions or documentation requirements
- ✓ If uninsured, whether the patient may be eligible for the Patient Assistance Program

 **Please contact KabiCare for assistance**

## Notes





## OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz) offers resources to help your patients start and stay on prescribed therapy

We are dedicated to providing your patients with ongoing support to help them access Fresenius Kabi medications as prescribed.

Contact your Account Manager to connect with a Field Reimbursement Manager for the latest payer coverage for patients and assistance with billing, coding, and KabiCare patient support offerings.



**References:** 1. OTULFI®. Prescribing information. Fresenius Kabi, LLC; 2024. 2. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. ICD Code Lists: Valid ICD-10 List [excel file]. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coordination-benefits-recovery/overview/icd-code-lists>. Page last modified October 29, 2024. Accessed January 10, 2025. 3. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. HCPCS Quarterly Update: January 2025 Alpha-Numeric HCPCS Files [zip file]. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coding-billing/healthcare-common-procedure-system/quarterly-update>. Page last modified December 17, 2024. Accessed January 10, 2025. [4. Add reference] [4/5] Enhanced claim editor program: Route of administration modifiers JA and JB. April 16, 2024. <https://provcomm.ibx.com/pnc-ibc/news/Pages/Enhanced-Claim-Editor-Program-Route-of-Administration-Modifiers-JA-and-JB.aspx>. Accessed January 20, 2025. [5/6]. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 17: Drugs and Biologicals. <https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/cim104c17.pdf>. Revised February 15, 2024. Accessed January 10, 2025. [6/7]. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Medicare Part B inflation rebate guidance: Use of the 340B Modifier. <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/mln4800856-medicare-part-b-inflation-rebate-guidance-use-340b-modifier.pdf>. Accessed January 10, 2025. [7/8]. Medicare claims processing manual, Chapter 26 - Completing and Processing Form CMS-1500 Data Set. cms.gov. <https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/cim104c26pdf.pdf>. Accessed January 15, 2025. [8/9]. Medicare claims processing manual, Chapter 25 - Completing and Processing the Form CMS-1450 Data Set. cms.gov. <https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/cim104c25pdf.pdf>. Accessed January 15, 2025.

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure and click to see [full Prescribing Information](#) and Medication Guide for OTULFI® (ustekinumab-aaaz).